

No. 10-788

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHARLES A. REHBERG,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES P. PAULK, KENNETH B. HODGES, III,  
and KELLY R. BURKE,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT JAMES P. PAULK**

—◆—  
THEODORE FREEMAN  
SUN S. CHOY  
JACOB E. DALY  
FREEMAN MATHIS &  
GARY, LLP  
100 Galleria Parkway  
Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
(770) 818-0000

JOHN C. JONES  
*Counsel of Record*  
248 Roswell Street  
Marietta, GA 30060  
(770) 427-8066  
jcjones1234@bellsouth.net

*Counsel for Respondent James P. Paulk*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Opinions and Judgments Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Summary of the Argument .....	9
Argument .....	13
I. History, Precedent, and Logic Show That Government Officials Should Have Absolute Immunity for Their Grand Jury Testimony .....	15
II. Policy Considerations Support Conferring Absolute Immunity on Government Officials for Their Grand Jury Testimony .....	32
Conclusion .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	14, 32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	27, 30
<i>Anthony v. Baker</i> , 955 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	3, 4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1871) ....	28, 29
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 712 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	17, 24, 27, 30
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	30, 32
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....	22
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	15
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	17
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956) .....	6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	30
<i>Darnell v. State</i> , 11 S.E.2d 692 (Ga. Ct. App. 1940).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 33 S.E.2d 728 (Ga. Ct. App. 1945) .....	22
<i>Decatur County v. Bainbridge Post Searchlight, Inc.</i> , 632 S.E.2d 113 (Ga. 2006) .....	17
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops N.W.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979) .....	41
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo County</i> , 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879) .....	28
<i>Grant v. Hollenbach</i> , 870 F.2d 1135 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	16, 35
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	30, 39
<i>Holt v. Castaneda</i> , 832 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	41, 43
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	24, 25, 41
<i>Kincaid v. Eberle</i> , 712 F.2d 1023 (7th Cir. 1983) (per curiam).....	19, 37
<i>Kyricopoulos v. Town of Orleans</i> , 967 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	31
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	26
<i>Lyles v. Sparks</i> , 79 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	1
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	1
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	28
<i>Randall v. Brigham</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 523 (1868).....	28, 29
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 598 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010).....	1, 7, 9, 41
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1678 (2011).....	2
<i>Sacher v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 1 (1952).....	24
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Strength v. Hubert</i> , 854 F.2d 421 (11th Cir. 1988) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	29
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	17, 40
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	33
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	14
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 706 S.E.2d 430 (Ga. 2011).....	6
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Whiting v. Traylor</i> , 85 F.3d 581 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Hepting</i> , 844 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	29, 30
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	2, 6, 14, 15, 33
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	2, 3, 14
18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	43
18 U.S.C. § 1621 .....	42
18 U.S.C. § 1623 .....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
ABA STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE: PROSECUTION FUNCTION AND DEFENSE FUNCTION (3d ed. 1993) .....	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12 .....	3
FED. R. CRIM. P. 6.....	41
GA. CODE ANN. § 15-12-67.....	22, 41
GA. CODE ANN. § 15-18-6.....	23
GA. CODE ANN. § 15-18-66.....	23
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-1-3.....	7, 21, 22
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-10-70.....	42, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-10-71.....	42
GA. CODE ANN. § 17-4-40.....	23
GA. CODE ANN. § 45-15-10.....	23
GA. RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 3.8 .....	22
GA. UNIF. SUPER. CT. R. 42.1 .....	23
 TREATISES AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
John D. Bessler, <i>The Public Interest and the Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors</i> , 47 ARK. L. REV. 511 (1994).....	25
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Delegation of the Criminal Prosecution Function to Private Actors</i> , 43 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 411 (2009).....	25
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth-Century United States</i> , 39 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 43 (1995).....	25
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Public Prosecution at Common Law</i> , 17 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 313 (1973) .....	24
Richard A. Matasar, <i>Personal Immunities Under Section 1983: The Limits of the Court's Historical Analysis</i> , 40 ARK. L. REV. 741 (1987).....	28, 29
SHELDON NAHMOD, CIVIL RIGHTS & CIVIL LIBERTIES LITIGATION: THE LAW OF SECTION 1983 (4th ed. 1997 & Supp. 2010) .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Edmund O'Neill, <i>Private Vengeance and the Public Good</i> , 12 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 659 (2010).....	25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1977) .....	23, 24
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Second Thoughts on Damages for Wrongful Convictions</i> , 85 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 127 (2010) .....	15, 44
MARTIN A. SCHWARTZ, SECTION 1983 LITIGATION (4th ed. 2003 & Supp. 2011) .....	15, 19
Van Vechten Veeder, <i>Absolute Immunity in Defamation: Judicial Proceedings</i> , 9 COLUM. L. REV. 463 (1909) .....	17
